(1) change of control clauses in agreements governing such financing require repayment in connection with a significant transaction such as the
merger, or (2) Alliance One would not be able to comply with certain of the financial covenants contained in the agreements governing such
financing as of the closing of, or immediately after, the merger. Neither DIMON nor Standard has obtained any commitment from any lender to
provide or obtain any of the financing required to close the merger, and the effects of such refinancing are therefore not reflected in the
unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial data.

DIMON will account for the merger using the purchase method of accounting. DIMON will record the assets (including identifiable intangible
assets) and liabilities of Standard at their estimated fair value. The difference between the purchase price and the estimated fair value of
Standard�s net assets and liabilities will result in goodwill.

31

Edgar Filing: DIMON INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

Alliance One International, Inc. and Subsidiaries

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2004

As of December 31, 2004

(in thousands) DIMON Standard
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash $ 25,075 $ 39,609 $ 64,684
Accounts receivable 181,447 127,214 308,661
Inventories 504,403 267,510 $ 15,000(a) 786,913
Advances on purchases of tobacco 80,691 104,659 185,350
Assets of discontinued operations�wool �  66,285 66,285
Assets of discontinued operations�tobacco 21,254 57,146 78,400
Prepaid expenses and other 44,271 10,712 (4,160)(m) 50,823

Total current assets 857,141 673,135 10,840 1,541,116
Investments and other assets 53,086 10,181 63,267
Goodwill and other intangibles 163,140 9,003 97,699(b) 269,842
Property, plant & equipment 225,246 161,647 82,521(c) 469,414
Other long term assets 73,058 45,487 (5,002)(e) 113,543

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,371,671 $ 899,453 $ 186,058 $ 2,457,182

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Short term borrowings $ 235,748 $ 242,064 $ 477,812
Current portion of long term debt 3,373 19,975 23,348
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 73,470 118,234 $ 10,530(d) 202,234
Advances from customers 110,576 56,316 166,892
Liabilities of discontinued operations�wool �  39,686 39,686
Liabilities of discontinued operations�tobacco 2,576 7,213 9,789
Income taxes accrued 9,653 4,464 14,117

Total current liabilities 435,396 487,952 10,530 933,878
Long term debt 412,145 175,026 2,013(e) 589,184
Compensation and other benefits 92,869 21,639 20,012(f) 134,520
Deferred income taxes 5,038 1,473 100,919(g) 107,430
Minority interest 849 2,023 2,872
Shareholders� equity 425,374 211,340 52,584(h) 689,298

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 1,371,671 $ 899,453 $ 186,058 $ 2,457,182

See �Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Data�

Edgar Filing: DIMON INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 105

32

Edgar Filing: DIMON INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

Alliance One International, Inc. and Subsidiaries

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2004

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts) DIMON Standard
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales and other operating revenues $ 992,166 $ 650,614 $ 1,642,780
Cost of goods and services sold 843,824 548,355 $ 5,380(i) 1,397,559

Gross profit 148,342 102,259 (5,380) 245,221
Selling, administrative and general expenses 92,312 68,081 1,220(j) 161,613
Other income (5,236) (740) (5,976)
Restructuring and asset impairment costs 1,977 1,977

Operating income 59,289 34,918 (6,600) 87,607
Interest expense 38,006 18,423 56,429
Interest income 2,429 �  2,429
Derivative financial instruments recovery (9,671) �  (9,671)

Income before income taxes and equity in net income of investee
companies, 33,383 16,495 (6,600) 43,278
Income tax expense 11,016 3,015 (2,310)(k) 11,721

Income after income taxes 22,367 13,480 (4,290) 31,557
Equity in net income of investee companies 122 700 822
Minority interests (income) (277) 185 (92)

Income from continuing operations $ 22,766 $ 13,995 $ (4,290) $ 32,471

Basic Earnings Per Share
Income from continuing operations $ 0.51 $ 0.38

Diluted Earnings Per Share
Income from continuing operations $ 0.50 $ 0.37

Average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 44,879 41,229(l) 86,108
Diluted 45,426 42,021(l) 87,447

Cash Dividends Per Share $ 0.225 $ 0.225

See �Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Data�

Edgar Filing: DIMON INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 107

33

Edgar Filing: DIMON INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Alliance One International, Inc. and Subsidiaries

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME

Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2004

Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts) DIMON Standard
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales and other operating revenues $ 1,150,303 $ 738,640 $ 1,888,943
Cost of goods and services sold 976,288 608,670 $ 7,040(i) 1,591,998

Gross profit 174,015 129,970 (7,040) 296,945
Selling, administrative and general expenses 125,361 71,424 1,760(j) 198,545
Other income �  (2,840) (2,840)
Restructuring and asset impairment costs 22,539 �  22,539

Operating income 26,115 61,386 (8,800) 78,701
Interest expense 44,786 16,360 61,146
Interest income 6,871 �  6,871
Derivative financial instruments recovery (4,484) �  (4,484)

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in net income of
investee companies (7,316) 45,026 (8,800) 28,910
Income tax expense 4,384 11,203 (3,080)(k) 12,507

Income (loss) after income taxes (11,700) 33,823 (5,720) 16,403
Equity in net income of investee companies 40 1,343 1,383
Minority interests (income) (3,075) 77 (2,998)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (8,585) $ 35,089 $ (5,720) $ 20,784

Basic Earnings Per Share
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.19) $ 0.24

Diluted Earnings Per Share
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.19) $ 0.24

Average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 44,677 41,229(l) 85,906
Diluted 44,677 42,683(1) 87,360

Cash Dividends Per Share $ 0.300 $ 0.300

See �Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Data�

Edgar Filing: DIMON INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 109

34

Edgar Filing: DIMON INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Data

Note 1�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial data has been prepared using the purchase method of accounting for the merger and is
based upon the historical financial statements of DIMON and Standard.

In accordance with rules for presentation of pro forma financial information, Standard historical amounts in the unaudited condensed combined